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- T0:  DIRECTOR, FBI (62-109060) '
*  FRONM: SAC, BALTIMORE (89-30) .~

SUBJECT: —ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT . -
JOHN FITZGERALD.KENNEDY,'TIT.'.“
o B : 11/22/63, DALLAS, TEXAS ‘ o
~ MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING ,R s Ve -
1

At 6:25 p.m. on November 2, 1966, Mr. DAVI FTON, Graduatg;i
—Student, University of Californim; telephonitally-&&satacted

SA JAMES W. SIBERT while on Annual Leave at Telephone Number
912-263-4793, Quitman, Georgla. LIFTON, who was calling

from Los Angeles, California, had placed a call to the agent's
residence at Hyattsville, Maryland, where the operator was
glven the number where he could be reached at Quitman, Georgia.
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TTET. LIFTON stated he was a graduate student at the University

h of California, was doing a reséarch paper, and had read

an account of President KENNEDY'S autopsy paper by Agents
SIBERT and FRANCIS X, O'NEILL, which appeared in a book
entitled, "The Second Oswald". He stated he had also read
accounts 1in another book entitled, "Inquest™. LIFTON stated

= he wanted to ask some questions regarding this autopsy. 77
- . iiFTON was advised that none of his questions could be - ¢/
. answered. He then asked where he should direct an inquiry, N

and stated his question related to the statement made in .

the Agents' account that "It was apparent that a tracheotonmy
had been performed, as well as surgery of the head area."

1 LIFTON stated he desired to know which person among the
medical personnel present had made this statement. SA SIBERT
again Informed LIFTON that no comment could be made cone

) cerning the autopsy; and if he desired to write a letter S
s regarding such information, it should be addressed to the *,
@ " Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation, Washington, D, C." :.
He advised that he intended to write suth a letter as soon .-’

as possible, . _ -] 0 1 POy
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+« LIFTON advised that he was disappolnted that the Agent could ;??’ﬁ~>
.. not answer hig question, since he considered this question to R
be ot paramount 1mportance. »1 '1.' - : :

..

On November 4, 1966, Bureau Supervisor KENNETH RAUPACH wasg -*.
advised that LIFTON had made the above call to SA SIBERT and -
_was directing a letter to the Bureau, concerning his 1nquiry. c
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Last wesk, I contected F.B.I. agent Jowas W, Sibsrt, Jre 1 -0
ty rhone wh2ro he w23 vacaticning in Gecrgla. T ar entoged Ing- er Casdy
r-3ssarch on the Yarren Comnissicn's Rerort, and wantzd to a3k
r. Sibert scme questions ccncernin3g an Fe.B.I. rerort uritten
by hiw and agent Frances X, O'Neill, Jr, entitled: "autopsy of/ é«‘
Ecdy of Fresidsant John Fitzgerald FKennady". (This repcrt is S 1A
"eonclssion Docurent 7" at the Naticnal Archives; at the bott
of rore one 15 1ndlcat=d "Flle § 89-307 rr-sua-tly an F.B.Ie"

.
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dtsiznation)e . . _ - LT z'eﬂ
Tis F.B.I. roport siys that th: Fresident's bedy was re-(ved,
frcm Lhe casket and was placed con the wutcepsy table, Thn rercrt =~ g?
" thep ctotes: : . ' R T P&
. flr_’

"Following the remcval of the wrépplng, 1t was ascartalns
that the Iresident's clothing had te2n remcved snd 1t -
w3gs olso arparent that a tracheotory hec bezn rerforaooed,
as well as aurcery of the head area, nawcly, 1n the

Tor e thn skuil.” Tenrkesls addad) _ -

1y cvestlcn wos: pracisely what did Lhese tso agenls, Sitert
and C'No111, witness which epatled them tc maks this sizterent
in their F.B.I. rerort? Did one of the autcpsy dcctors rresgant
or any other doctor yresent rolnt cut that head surgery had teen
dope on the Fresident? Which dcctor said so? If ths ezents
tnvolved did nct rely on any doctbor's stotement es the tasls fcr
this stotement ip their rerort, what direct ots2rveilcns or othar
S criteria enatled them to make this statoc2nt? 1Ipn aherd, »recisely’
T what 813 these twe agents witness which forc2d the basis for their
‘ commepts rercarding hecd surgery in thelr F,.E.I. repcrt? '
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It arr2ar:d to ve that Msers, gitert end/er C'inill would . - .
meat rrcbably be the best pecrle te snawer thls cuestlon and to :
rrovids the elaotorzation rejuezted Lnasmuch o Luoy witnossed the .
avtorsy rrocedincs and wrote the report which ccptzins the atuve
statoment. Iresumitly, they also tcok scma sert cf nctea during
thn autorsy slince ihore is such & weclth of ‘d2tcil in thelr rercrt
(such as a lcng list cf pemes cf Loco? precent) desyplite the fact Lhut
this report was rot dlctatzd unill licvembdber 2G, 1943, fcur duys |
efter the avteorsy. The anover to wy qusotlons, thar~for:, wouvld -
rrcbably involve the ogeonts consulting ary not:a zode at the tioe,
or their respsctive npscories, or toth, That 1s why I colled Mr. ®

stvert.” e A0 by 027090 60 ~4248

¥r. Sibert relnted cut to.me cn ths rhene thet he could not
discuss this maoti:r with me, ard that I weuld have te direct oy
tnquiry to the headivatsrs office ip Washinctep, T aprced te follcd l
‘r, Sibert's edvice 2nd diract my rquesticers in this 1etior to Fouv. ‘(M
: . y
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Since nelther of these a-ents were e-11+d ¢a withesses bof
the Warren Comrissicn, thore ia nething in the tventy-six volun

) cr 1n the moterial yublicly avallable at the Naticnel Archives
that I am aware of thet conld answer the atcve qusstions. For

- reasen, I am directing the inquiry to you, with the hope that -

LRE3: can ard will be answered as scch as rossible.
- 2% 7T thank ycu for any COOIeratl‘dn".}'oﬁ”é“r'e..éﬁié:{a-;xiéﬁd'}{ci:
7.0 w2 1n this rattep, T R L e It S I

T e Respectful.ly 'Y_cure.'*_:f;fs'.:.'-.”
- ’ /\"f’«?{.-‘d (/ —-‘f (/{ /L
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Wick

Memorandum Com

TO :Mr, DeLoaéEEb’”’// DATE: November 16, 1966
c..
[

Conrad .,

 Sadi
FROM A, Ro ﬁ/J 1 - Mr. DeLoach

T - 1l - Mr. Rosen -

g 1 - Mr. Malley f /

' SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT 1 - Mr. Shroder : ok
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY ™~ 1 - Mr. Raupach S
DALLAS, .TEXAS 1 - Mr. Wick
NOVEMBER 22, 1963 . ). AN
PURPOSE: N J Lﬂ’f"‘

jgxz

. C /tr

To advise a citizen'!s letter has been received asking &’
questions relating to observations of our Agents who attended
/ the autopsy of President Kennedy. Acknowledgment letter é%Z:ched.

BACKGROUND: || 3¢ A Lo » 04;%’\/ CtredT

A letter has been received from David S. Lifton of
Los Angeles, California, who indicated he telephonically
contacted Special Agent James W. Sibert, Jr., while SA Sibert
was on vacation., He indicated he wanted to ask Mr. Sibert some
questions concerning an FBI report written by SAs Sibert and
O*'Neill concerning the autopsy performed on President Kennedy
on 11£22/63. Mr, Lifton referred to an FBI report indicating
that the report said the President!s body was removed from the
L et casket--and was placed on the autopsy table. He then quoted the
& following information contained in the report:

A

"Following the removal of the wrapping, it

was ascertained that the President'!s clothing

had been removed and it/was also apparent o P
that a tracheotomy had been performed, as well ?
as surgery of the head jarea, namely, in the /f
top of the skull." (emphasis added) o
. , S

Mr, Lifton is referring to the FD-302 submitted by Sibert -and
OtNeill dated 11/26/63, which sets forth information orally ~
furnished to them py the ;autopsy physician. : =

Briefly, Mr, Lifton wants to knOW'what-our_Agents
witnessed which formed the basis for their comments regarding

PR the head surgery performed on the President, and in substance,
= & requested an elaboration ﬁfﬁarding‘the autopsy. r,
iz - : /’ )

OPSY. , _ & )
Enclosuv;:?'é_e,‘zz. //—-—/7~ 6gz e ;}-:12 :./_(/—-&-—g— 7 | /'

Glngé *1/965 | \'/ ud)(ov 28 1366 \

CONTINUED - o¥BR . ==



Memorandum to Mr. Deloach
RE: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT
JOHN FITZGERALD KENNEDY

When these questions were asked of SA Sibert, he
advised that he could not comment on this matter and referred
Mr. Lifton to Bureau Headquarters. The Baltimore Division
submitted an airtel to the Bureau which revealed that SA Sibert
had been contacted by Mr. Lifton., Lifton, a graduate student
of the University of California, is doing a research paper and
had read an account of President Kennedy's autopsy report by
SAs Sibert and O'Neill which appeared in the book, "The Second
Oswald," written by Richard H. Popkin. Lifton also indicated
he had read an account in another book entitled, "Inqgquest,"
written by Edward J. Epstein.

Mr. Lifton's letter is one of several letters that
have been received asking for information, and although his
letter is being acknowledged, he will be referred to information
which was furnished to the President's Commission and
subsequently made available to the National Archives.

Based on information furnished, Mr. Lifton was
not identified in Bureau files.

ACTION:

Attached for approval is a letter to Mr. David S.
Lifton.
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Ql\' J1818%.Dorothy .Street . - )
I.g::_s Angeles, California 90049

— - wmr PPS e —— P - e . by -
laaih R T

Dear Mr. Liftoa: B PR
T With reference to your communication of J '

November 9, 1966, this is to edvise that all the materia
developed by the FBI in connection with our investigation
of the assassination of former President Kennedy was . :
turned over to tho Warren Commission for its consideration
and the results of our inquiry into this matter were:--
subsequently made available to the National Arc¢ v‘es;b‘y the
. ¥ v :

tiarren Commission. .  am

<

In view of the foregoiné, it is suggested "._,
answers to any questions you may have concerning the_work 2 g -
performed by the Warren Comission or the FBI would be < =
Fvailable through review at the National Archives, = ni

s - | ol N

_  Sincerely yours, . SN E

MAILED 9 OnLSﬁ;,SIuﬂ-fh"f.J of Hké‘llcs‘-"dé" - s :,

oY« gam U. Edgar ROWsR? It A

wi ITIES6 / =, ke re el =2 > -
" con Jo WY -, Fernrpree 7’ RO = :
. MM B - - John Edgar Hoover =% ‘; o )
- W v pirector ' .
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: A. Rosen to Mr. Deloach dated

NOTE: See memorandum
e, November 16, 1966, KMR:pah, cap ned as
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
sAc, BALTIMORE (89-30) DATE:  6/33/66

8k FRANCIS X. O'NEILL, JR. &nd
JAMES W, SIBERT

ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT JOHN

F. KENNEDY, 11/22/63

DALIAS, TEXAS

MISCELIANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

The following information is being submitted
to the file as & matter of record.

During of 5/30/66 -6/3/66 Bureau supervisor
. KENNETH RAUPACH, telephonically contacted SA JAMES W,
SIBERT at the H¥attsville Resident Agency advising
that & “Special’ was being conducted at the Bureau
in connection with an article which appeared in the newspapers
relating to events that took place during the autopsy
on 1i/22/63 at the Navy Medical Training Center, Bethesdsa,
Maryland.

Mr. RAUPACH asked if any member of the KENNEDY

family had appeared in the autopsy room during the

time that the sautopsy was in progress making & request

that the findings of such autopsy be kept confidential.

Be was advised that &t no time during the autopsy daid

either ROBERT F. KERNEDY or the President's wife appear

at the autopsy room and that it was understood that these
- two individuals were in the tower at the Medical Center.-

RAUPACHE was advised that one of the Senior Medical Officers

had mede the statement prior to the termination of the

autopsy that "what had gone on in this room tonight should

remain confidential and should not be discussed outside of

that room".

: RAUPACH also questioned as to whether or not
the measurements as set forth in FD 302s submitted by
SAs STBERT and O'NEILL had actually been measurements
furnished by the Pathologist or had been represented conclusions
reached by the Agents. He was informed that all figures
set forth in such FD 302 had been obtained from the Pathologist

performing the autopsy. 8 Ci-30 - g bl
Baltimore SEARCHED
G2 patom s T _pieo_ (R
(2) JUN2 @ 1966
er-muﬂugfjtép
. Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Saving{ Plan I -]

AT TR ———— PCCSPE g FREPrJ—pT —erar Y e W - - - - Yor - g o et 2 i /, N
4
_I

I }

A



LA

Lo, &

- . e

boyy g

st

o

cwy L e

L e g, B YT T Sy

BA 89-30

Jater in the week & telephone call was
received from the Bureau supervisor FLETCHER THOMPSON,
who advised that he had additional questions pertaining
to captioned matter and stated that he desired to know
whether or not at least one agent was present in the .
sutopsy room during the time that the autopsy was in
progress and until it was completed. He was advised
that such was the case and that if one agent was out
of the room it was understood and followed that the
other agent was present at all times and that at no time
were both agents out of this room from the time that
the autopsy began until it was terminated.

Mr. THOMPSON &lso asked if the Pathologilst
conducting the autopsy had made any mention of & bullet
pessing out of the neck at the point that the tracheotomy
had been preformed at Parkland Hospital, at Dallas, Texas.
He was advised that no such statement was made and that
in fact the Pathologist was quite concerned concerning
injury in the back and could not find & point of exit
for this bullet neither could he find the projectile.

Mr. THOMPSON was further advised that at that time Agent
SIBERT had telephonically contacted SA CHARLES

L. KILLIAN in the Firearms Section at the Bureau at which
time it had been ascertained that & bullet had been found
on a stretcher in the Parkland Hospital and this information
was relayed to the Pathologist conducting the autopsy

who stated that in all probability this accounted for

no bullet being found in the body in the back region and
that such had probably been worked out by cardiac massage
which had been pperformed when the President was on &
stretcher at Parkland Hospital.

Mr. THOMPSON again s&sked if any member of the
KENNEDY family had requested that the results of the
autopsy be maintained confidential and was informed that
no mention had been made by any members of the Nilitary
or other personnel attending the autopsy, that the KENNEDY
family had requested that the results of the autopsy be
held in confidence, however one of the Seniar Members had
stated that and cautioned individuals in attendance at the
autopsy that this matter should not be discussed after
leaving this room.

(2)
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BA 89-30

On June 10, 1966 ASAC JOHN J. McDERMOTT
of the WFO telephonically contacted SAO'NEILL
and advised that he had been requested by JAMES MALLOY,
Number One Man of Division 6, to contact wither
SA O'NEILL or SA SIBERT and ascertain whether
or not any member of the KENNEDY Offical Party, who
were at the Bethesda Naval Hospital on November 22, 1963,
had requested that the results of the autopsy

performed on the body of the President be mintained
secret.

Mr. McDERMOTT was advised that no member
_ of the official KENNEDY party entered the autopsy
o room nor did any member of the official party request
. that the findings of the autopsy be maintained secret.

He was advised that the Admiral in charge
of the hospital at the conclusion of the autopsy requested
211 members who had attended the autopsy to keep the
findings of the autopsy confidential.
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ASAC McDERMOTT further inquired whether
at any time both SA SIBERT or SA O'NEILL were out of the
autopsy room. He was advised that at no time 414 SAs
STBERT and O'NEILL leave the autopsy room together;.
At all times during the course of the autopsy one of the
agents was present.
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ASAC McDERMOTT also asked whether the information
contained in the FD 3028 submitted by SAs SIBERT and
O'NETLL concerning the autopsy were the conclusions of the Agents
Ap2.all wAs - actual information obteined from the
Pathologist who are in attendance at the autopsy.
Mr. McDERMOTT was advised that the agents submitted
no conctisions of their own and that all information
furnished in the FD 302 was obtained from the Pathologists
who were in attandance at the autopsy.
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Mr. McDERMOTT further was advised that the
agents assisted in carrying in the Presidentdl casket
into the autopsy room and were present in attendance
at all times until the autopsy was complete and the
morticimns were preparing the body for burial. T
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT i
Memorandum
TO  : SAC, BALTIMORE (89-30) DATE: 10/13/66

FROM : SA JRAMES W. SIBERT

SUBJECT: ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT
JOHN F. KENNEDY, 11/22/63,
DALLAS, TEXAS
MISCELLANEOUS - INFORMATION CONCERNING

eyt

R At approximately 5:45 p.m., on 10/7/66, Mr.

T FLETCHER THOMPSON, SOG, telephonically contacted the
Hyattsville RA, at which time he asked SA SIBERT 1if at

any time during the autopsy any member of the KENNEDY family
appeared or sent word to the autopsy room that the autopsy
report was to be kept confidential.

e Mr. THOMPSON was advised that at no time while

ﬁ the autopsy was in progress did either ROBERT KENNEDY or
Mrs. JOHN F. KENNEDY make their appearance. Furthermore,
from the time that agents arrived at the Kational Navy
Medical Training Center, Bethesda, untlil the autopsy was
completed, no individual present made any remark indicating
that a member of the KENNEDY family had requested that the
autopsy report be kept confidential.
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Mr. THOMPSON was again informed that one of the

¥ senior medical officers prior to the termination of the

# autopsy had informed all present that "What has gone on

. in this room tonight should remain confidential and should
e not be discussed outside of this _room."
2 Mr. THOMPSON was again advised that the autopsy

had definitely beeri terminated when agents departed for the
. Laboratory and, in fact, the body had been turned over to
o members of the Gawler Funeral Home, who appeared following
a the completion of the autopsy.

Furthermore, information set forth in the ¥D 302
of agents SIBERT and FRANCIS X. O'NEILL, JR. relating to
autopsy findings as stated by Dr. HUME were based on the
conclusions reached by Dr. HUME concerning locations of
points of entry of bullets and Dr. HUME was not aware that
a bullet had emerged through the neck at the point where
the tracheotomy incision had been made at Parkland Bogpital,

Dallas, Texas. . -y -7/
SEARCHED NDEXED..
1l - Baltimore SERALIZED ..o PUED ..o —
JWS : nom OCT 1 31966
MW Pioi = BALTIMOKE
Buy US. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings

e 1o




su

BA 89-30

Mr. THOMPSOR advised it was his understanding
that a lengthy television special will soon be scheduled
which will involve the authors of the various books written
on the subject of the president's assassination who will
appear on such program.
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